of Li"glgs,o Livingston City Commission Agenda
A September 19, 2017

6:30 PM
City — County Complex, Community Room

ncorporated 1859

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Moment of Silence

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Consent Items
A. Consent - Approve minutes from regular 9.5.17 City Commission meeting Page 3
B. Approve claims Page 7

6. Proclamations

7. Scheduled Public Comment

A. Scheduled Public Comment - Jacqueline Isaly and Maggie Tarr, Representatives from Live Well 49
Initiative Page 22

8. Public Hearings

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4758 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, FIXING THE TAXLEVY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018. Page 25

9. Ordinances
10. Resolutions

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4757 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, OF ITS INTENT TO AMEND THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-
2017, BY MAKING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,016,950 AND
REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $608, 550. Page 29

B. RESOLUTION NO. 4752 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, EXTENDING THE EXISTING CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON AND MONTANA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. FOR THE DISPOSITION OF SOLID
WASTE. Page 55

11. Action Items

A. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Park High School request for fee waiver for parade on October 6, 2017
Page 73

B. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Schedule City Manager evaluation and prepare format
C. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Forgoing 2017 Cycle for TIGER Grant Application
12. City Manager Comment

13. City Commission Comments




14. Public Comments

Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

15. Adjournment

Calendar of Events

September 19, 2017 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County

Complex

September 20, 2017 - 4:00 p.m. - Library Board regular meeting, Livingston - Park County Library 228
West Callender St.

September 20, 2017 - 5:30 p.m. - Planning Board regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

September 25, 2017 - 5:30 p.m. - City Commission and Urban Renewal Agency Special Meeting,
Community Room, City/County Complex

September 27, 2017 - 6:00 p.m. - Parks and Trails Committee regular meeting, Civic Center
September 28, 2017 - National Good Neighbor Day

October 3, 2017 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

Supplemental Material

Notice

Public Comment: The public can speak about an item on the agenda during discussion of that item by
coming up to the table or podium, signing-in, and then waiting to be recognized by the Chairman. Individuals
are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the City Commission has
supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

Meeting Recording: An audio and/or video recording of the meeting, or any portion thereof, may be
purchased by contacting the City Administration. The City does not warrant the audio and/or video recording
as to content, quality, or clarity.

Special Accommodation: If you need special accommodations to attend or participate in our meeting, please
contact the Fire Department at least 24 hours in advance of the specific meeting you are planning on
attending.




Backup material for agenda item:

A. Consent - Approve minutes from regular 9.5.17 City Commission meeting




Livingston City Commission Meeting
September 5, 2017

6:30 PM

City-County Complex

1.

2.

8.

9.

Call to Order
Roll Call

e Bennett, Hoglund, Friedman, Schwarz and Sandberg were present.

. Moment of Silence
. Pledge of Allegiance

. Consent Items (00:02:12)

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 8.15.17 commission meeting
B. CONSENT - Approved bills and claims for 2nd half of August
C. CONSENT - Ratify Claim
e Friedman made a motion to approve Consent Items A — C. Hoglund seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

. Proclamations

. Scheduled Public Comment

A. Scheduled Public Comment - Kristen Galbraith, Park County Transit representative
regarding public transit project (00:03:40)

Public Hearings

Ordinances

10. Resolutions

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4754 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, OF ITS INTENT TO FIX THE TAX LEVY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018
AND GIVING NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON. (00:15:45)

e Friedman made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4754. Schwarz seconded.

O Motion passed 4-1. (Sandberg opposed.)




B.

11.

RESOLUTION NO. 4753 — A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT A TSEP PLANNING
GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERECE TO PROCURE
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE COMPLETION OF A PER ENCOMPASSING THE SEWER AND
STORM WATER SYSTEM. (00:20:20)

e Schwarz made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4753. Hoglund seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

RESOLUTION NO. 4756 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AMENDING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH
THE GREEN ACRES HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION TO LOOP THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON'S
WATER MAIN SERVING THE BROOKSTONE SUBDIVISION.  (00:30:26)

e Friedman made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4756. Schwarz seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

RESOLUTION NO. 4755 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A PAYBACK
AGREEMETN WITH BROOKSTONE DEVELOPING, LLC, FOR WATER IMPROVEMENTS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $204,879.00 AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $292,500.00-
$302,394.00 FOR PROPERTY BENEFITED BY THE IMPROVEMENTS.

(00:32:52)

e Friedman made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4755. Hoglund seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

Action Items

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Preliminary approval of North Town Subdivision
(00:43:20)

e Julie Kennedy made comments (00:55:00)
e Patricia Grabow made comments (00:56:20)
e Bill Muhlenfeld and Matt Faure made comments  (00:59:09)
e Dawn French made comments (01:37:40)

e Friedman made a motion to approve conditional approval of the North Town
subdivision. Schwarz seconded.

O Motion passed 4-1. (Sandberg opposed.)




12.
13.

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Preliminary approval of Discovery Vista Phase 1B
(01:52:21)

e Friedman made a motion to approve conditional approval of Discovery Vista
Phase 1B. Hoglund seconded.

O Motion passed 4-1. (Sandberg opposed.)

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Schedule a meeting with the Urban Renewal Agency
(01:55:00)

e Joint meeting between City Commission and Urban Renewal Agency scheduled
for September 25, 2017 at 5:30 p.m. in the Community Room.

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Request from Spay/ Neuter Clinic for Waiver of rental fees on
October 7 and 8, 2017 (02:03:03)

e Friedman made a motion to approve the request for waiver of rental fees on
October 7 and 8, 2017 from the Spay/Neuter Clinic. Hoglund seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.
City Manager Comment

City Commission Comments
e Sandberg made comments. (02:04:53)
e Hoglund made comments. (02:10:55)

e Bennett made comments. (02:11:35) Bennett made a motion to bring an Action
Item at the next meeting to schedule a six month review for the City Manager and
establish a structure for the meeting. Hoglund seconded.

14. Public Comments

Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

e Patricia Grabow made comments. (02:13:33)

15. Adjournment (8:49 PM)




Backup material for agenda item:

B. Approve claims




09/13/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 1 of
08:33:57 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33551 3016 MT WATERWORKS 626.40
24100 08/30/17 Meter Coupling 626.40 5210 502 430515 231 101000
33552 3298 EXEC U CARE SERVICES, INC. 1,119.42
1337 08/30/17 Janitorial Sevices August 1,119.42 1000 121 411230 364 101000
33553 3298 EXEC U CARE SERVICES, INC. 400.00
1338 08/30/17 PW Cleaning August 66.67 1000 155 430100 224 101000
1338 08/30/17 PW Cleaning August 66.67 1000 106 411030 220 101000
1338 08/30/17 PW Cleaning August 66.67 2500 151 430220 224 101000
1338 08/30/17 PW Cleaning August 66.67 5410 504 430820 224 101000
1338 08/30/17 PW Cleaning August 66.66 5310 503 430610 224 101000
1338 08/30/17 PW Cleaning August 66.66 5210 502 430510 224 101000
33554 2671 COMDATA 2,579.01
20275841 09/01/17 Fuel - building 191.51 1000 143 420403 236 101000
20275841 09/01/17 Fuel - Water 911.93 5210 502 430515 236 101000
20275841 09/01/17 Fuel - Sewer 309.34 5310 503 430625 236 101000
20275841 09/01/17 Fuel - Parks 400.64 1000 155 430950 236 101000
20275841 09/01/17 Fuel - Streets 335.20 2500 151 430240 236 101000
20275841 09/01/17 Fuel - Solid Waste 330.61 5410 504 430830 236 101000
20275841 09/01/17 Fuel - Code Enforcement 99.78 1000 154 440640 236 101000
33555 424 ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC. 1,128.00
100776 08/24/17 Analysis parameter - streets 612.00 5210 502 430515 355 101000
102118 08/27/17 Analysis parameter - effluent 252.00 5310 503 430640 355 101000
101146 08/25/17 Quart. Y. River & Outfall 162.00 5310 503 430640 355 101000
101032 08/25/17 Y. River water sample 102.00 5310 503 430640 355 101000
33556 2904 FISHER SAND AND GRAVEL 3,832.75
44781 08/19/17 Boulders and crushed rock 134.60 2820 210 430240 451 101000
43918 08/12/17 Block and concrete rock 2,920.00 5310 503 430640 361 101000
43918 08/12/17 Block and concrete rock 778.15 2820 210 430240 451 101000
33557 931 FRIDLEY CONSTRUCTION 2,345.00
20170822 08/22/17 Concrete alley approach repl 2,345.00* 2820 210 430240 452 101000
33558 999999 BRIDGER ANALYTICAL LAB 28.00

1707112 07/12/17 Testing - Sac. Fountain 28.00 1000 155 430950 350 101000



09/13/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 2 of
08:33:57 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33559 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 12.85
37542 08/22/17 UPS MSE Labs 12.85 5210 502 430515 355 101000
33560 470 HAWKINS, INC 3,212.15
4133817 08/15/17 Chemicals 3,212.15 5310 503 430640 222 101000
33561 2001 KARNATZ TREE SERVICE 790.00
8 08/28/17 313 S Yellowstone Stump 65.00 1000 155 460430 402 101000
7 08/28/17 Pine tree by Depot 725.00 1000 155 460430 402 101000
33562 776 KENYON NOBLE 42.50
6163566 08/30/17 M Street 4.70 1000 155 460430 361 101000
6155439 08/25/17 For B street storm drain 37.80 5310 503 430625 231 101000
33563 2863 KIMBALL MIDWEST 122.94
5779639 08/08/17 Cable and wash and wax 122.94 2500 151 430240 231 101000
33565 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 385.33
A95488 08/30/17 Lagoon irrigation 6.86 1000 155 460430 401 101000
A96551 09/01/17 irrigation 42 .56 1000 155 460430 401 101000
A95979 08/31/17 Lagoon irrigation 21.97 1000 155 460430 401 101000
A96022 08/31/17 Padlock for M street vault toi 67.96 1000 155 460430 231 101000
A94117 08/28/17 Shop/weedeaters 28.96 1000 155 460430 231 101000
217036 08/25/17 Supplies 33.33 1000 155 460430 231 101000
217046 08/25/17 Sac park 10.79 1000 155 460430 231 101000
217064 08/25/17 Paint/stain/benches 172.90 1000 155 460430 231 101000
33566 2971 KM CONSTRUCTION CO, INC. 5,600.00

Invoice total $21,300.00 - Brookstone Subdivision to pay $15,700.00 and the City
the remainder.

17101 07/31/17 City portion labor 3,000.00 2500 151 430240 233 101000

17101 07/31/17 City portion hot mix 2,600.00 2820 210 430240 471 101000
33567 3674 METROPOLITAN COMPOUNDS INC. 1,203.10

0067943 08/15/17 D-tar 1,203.10* 2820 210 430240 452 101000
33568 2437 O"REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 99.93

1558104177 08/30/17 Drain cock and anitfreeze 99.93 2500 151 430240 232 101000
33569 3144 POLYDYNE INC. 2,760.00

1163999 08/14/17 Clarifloc 2,760.00 5310 503 430640 222 101000
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09/13/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 3
08:33:57 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33570 3141 SIME CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3,975.00

106284 08/29/17 PRV 3,975.00 5210 502 430520 960 101000
33571 1730 SCHAEFFER MFG CO. 199.65

AEQ2049 08/24/17 Synshield 199.65* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
33572 3353 STORY DISTRIBUTING 681.28

77789 08/29/17 Disesel 309g 665.28* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

77789 08/29/17 Additive 200z 16.00* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
33573 282 LIVINGSTON TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 216.84

B66063 08/25/17 Paint/benches 194.35 1000 155 460430 231 101000

A77627 08/29/17 Pump pot 22.49 2500 151 430240 231 101000
33574 626 UTILITIES SPECIALTIES, INC 1,281.69

6753 08/22/17 Kanaflex suction hose 1,281.69 5310 503 430625 231 101000
33575 84 A & 1 DISTRIBUTORS 726.25

3016315 09/01/17 Hyd 68 & pro drum deposit 726.25 5310 503 430640 236 101000
33576 3380 EMERALD SERVICES INC. 639.60

74613223 08/31/17 Used oil 123.60* 5310 504 430640 236 101000

74613223 03/11/07 Used oil 516.00 5410 504 430840 388 101000
33577 98 GRAYBEAL"S ALL SERVICE 27,900.00

86750 08/31/17 Installed system 27,900.00 5310 503 430640 924 101000
33578 999999 ROY"S REPAIR 150.00

20170905 09/05/17 Mower repair 150.00 5310 503 430640 361 101000
33580 2830 LEHRKIND®S COCA-COLA 34.20

1440345 07/18/17 5 gal bif spring and 5gal dis 34.20 5310 503 430640 225 101000
33581 999999 STOUT CONSULTING 3,000.00

2017-23 08/28/17 Vault 103 W Callender 2,250.00 1000 160 520000 824 101000

2017-24 08/28/17 Vault 116 W Callender 750.00 1000 160 520000 824 101000
33582 3501 ABSAROKA ABATEMENT, LLC 18,066.00

20170828 08/28/17 Asbetos removal in vault 2,105.00 1000 160 520000 824 101000

201708281 08/28/17 Asbetos removal in vault 15,961.00 1000 160 520000 824 101000
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09/13/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 4
08:33:57 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33583 3472 UTILTIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION 174.27
7085084 08/31/17 Utility locate notifications 87.13 5210 502 430515 317 101000
7085084 08/31/17 Utility locate notifications 87.14 5310 503 430625 317 101000
33584 2087 WISPWEST.NET 92.60
353608 09/05/17 CC internet 46.30 1000 155 430950 346 101000
356057 09/05/17 Pool internet 46.30 1000 155 430950 346 101000
33587 162 CENTURYLINK 371.88
6003 08/22/17 Finance office phone 371.88 1000 122 411300 343 101000
33589 272 PARK COUNTY 1,190.98
518 09/30/17 City phones 105.00 1000 122 411300 343 101000
518 09/30/17 Fire 50% phones 47.47 1000 141 420400 343 101000
518 09/30/17 Amb 50% phones 47 .46* 5510 142 420730 343 101000
518 09/30/17 Police phones 77.10 1000 131 420100 350 101000
518 09/30/17 Dispatch phone 35.21 2300 132 420160 343 101000
519 09/30/17 37% Misc Maint Supplies 878.74 1000 121 411230 365 101000
33591 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 124.59
37467 08/16/17 Office supplies 27.29 1000 123 411700 211 101000
37131 07/19/17 Office supplies 97.30 1000 123 411700 211 101000
33592 1783 J & H OFFICE EQUIPMENT 213.00
2137935 08/31/17 Canon copier 213.00 1000 123 411700 368 101000
33593 63 HOUSE OF CLEAN 16.55
189058 07/03/17 Brown paper towels 16.55 1000 121 411230 231 101000
33596 147 LIVINGSTON UTILITY BILLING 3,882.34
09/09/17 City/County complex 738.07 1000 121 411230 342 101000
09/09/17 Parks Garb 476.05 1000 155 430950 342 101000
09/09/17 Cemetery 34.53 1000 121 411230 342 101000
09/09/17 Soccer Fieldhouse 41.00 1000 155 430950 342 101000
09/09/17 Sewer Plant 517.15 5310 503 430640 342 101000
09/09/17 Street Shop 55.39 2500 151 430220 342 101000
09/09/17 Street Shop 55.40* 5410 504 430830 342 101000
09/09/17 Scale House 38.14 5410 504 430820 342 101000
09/09/17 Utility shop 1,510.80 5210 502 430520 342 101000
09/09/17 Utility shop 131.13 5310 503 430620 342 101000
09/09/17 Utility shop 45.57 5410 504 430820 342 101000
09/09/17 City of Livingston Star Rd 46.76 1000 121 411230 342 101000
09/09/17 City of Livingston B Street 70.88 1000 121 411230 342 101000

09/09/17 110 S. B Street-Irrigation 121.47 1000 121 411230 342 101000
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09/13/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 5
08:33:58 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33597 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 192.40
37044 07/12/17 Color paper 15.00 1000 102 410360 200 101000
37125 07/18/17 2 part paper 177.40 1000 102 410360 200 101000
33598 2999 TEAR IT UP L.L.C. 34.40
35557 08/30/17 82# shredded paper 34.40 1000 123 411700 360 101000
33599 879 VERIZON WIRELESS 585.90
224-0542 08/20/17 Training officer 52.68 1000 141 420400 347 101000
224-8678 08/20/17 Medic 2 33.48* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
223-0167 08/20/17 Medicl 48.46* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
224-2053 08/20/17 Fire Chief 73.30 1000 141 420400 347 101000
223-0340 08/20/17 EMS Director 118.05* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
223-2114 08/20/17 Captain®s Phone 177.00 1000 141 420400 347 101000
223-0168 08/20/17 Medic 4 13.23* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
223-0169 08/20/17 Medic 3 13.23* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
223-6974 08/20/17 Roaming Crew 22.99 1000 155 430950 347 101000
823-9535 08/20/17 City Pool 33.48 1000 109 460449 347 101000
33600 1196 MAILFINANCE 661.53
N6722238 08/30/17 Lease postage machine 165.39 5210 502 430570 310 101000
N6722238 08/30/17 Lease postage machine 165.38 5310 503 430670 310 101000
N6722238 08/30/17 Lease postage machine 165.38 5410 504 430870 310 101000
N6722238 08/30/17 Lease postage machine 165.38 1000 123 411700 310 101000
33602 3237 WHISTLER TOWING, LLC 75.00
14990 08/24/17 Tow 96 Nissan Altima 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
33604 402 ALPINE ELECTRONICS RADIO SHACK 3.88
10241017 07/28/17 PK5 1K1/2W 3.88 5210 502 430515 231 101000
33605 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 13.10
37141 07/19/17 MSE labs 13.10 5210 502 430515 355 101000
33606 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 66.67
29647 09/08/17 Mat cleaning 8.56 5210 502 430510 224 101000
29647 09/08/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 5310 503 430610 224 101000
29647 09/08/17 Slate WRF 23.90 5310 503 430610 224 101000
29647 09/08/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 5410 504 430820 220 101000

29647 09/08/17 Mat cleaning .55 2500 151 430220 224 101000
29647 09/08/17 Mat cleaning 8.56 1000 106 411030 200 101000

@
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09/13/17
08:33:58

CITY OF LIVINGSTON
Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period:

Page: 6
Report 1D: AP100

9/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33607 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 226.90

49369 08/10/17 Sewer truck 209.90 5310 503 430625 362 101000

49353 08/09/17 Pull jet truck 17.00 5310 503 430625 231 101000
33608 2731 MONTANA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC 79,429.80

521240 08/31/17 Transfer Station fees 79,429.80 5410 504 430840 396 101000
33609 1439 STAFFORD ANIMAL SHELTER 6,428.75

Januaryl7 02/14/17 Boarding, Vaccinations & Eu 1,443.75* 1000 154 440640 350 101000

Marchl7 04/20/17 Boarding, Vaccinations & Euth 1,487.50* 1000 154 440640 350 101000

Julyl7 08/08/17 Boarding, Vaccinations & Euths 1,528.75* 1000 154 440640 350 101000

Sept.17 09/07/17 Boarding, Vaccinations & Euth 1,968.75* 1000 154 440640 350 101000
33610 999999 SNYDER INDUSTRIES INC. 6,703.36

271075 09/01/17 black tubs 6,703.36 5410 504 430835 940 101000
33611 1839 MARATHON PRINTING 164.00

5117 09/05/17 Building permit applications 164.00 1000 143 420403 200 101000
33612 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 37.70

28737 08/31/17 Towels, rugs 37.70 1000 121 411230 360 101000
33613 2969 CLAWSON - ROBERTS, MELANIE 315.73

17-18 09/19/17 Flex account 315.73 7910 212970 101000
33614 153 POWERS, DIANE 36.00

17-18 08/31/17 Bank runs 36.00 1000 104 410550 130 101000
33615 3370 LIVINGSTON BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 36,639.26

16-17 03/31/17 Q3 Distribution 22,353.92 2650 470100 350 101000

16-17 06/30/17 Q4 Distribution 14,285.34 2650 470100 350 101000
33616 3244 AXMEN 172.05

342483 08/28/17 Fire Swatter, freight 172.05 1000 141 420400 220 101000
33617 55 LIVINGSTON HEALTH CARE-MEMORIAL 42.05

18052 09/05/17 Patient supplies 42.05 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33618 2671 COMDATA 1,927.71

20275854 09/01/17 Fuel 490.79 1000 141 420400 236 101000

20275854 09/01/17 Fuel 1,436.92 5510 142 420730 236 101000
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09/13/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 7
08:33:58 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33619 55 LIVINGSTON HEALTH CARE-MEMORIAL 13.90

3580781 09/05/17 Patient supplies 13.90 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33620 2792 INTER MOUNTAIN MEDICAL 825.00

17-18 09/11/17 EMT Course - Kashian 825.00* 1000 141 420410 380 101000
33621 3720 CURTIS 348.00

122001 08/21/14 Adapters for E1 (bonds) 178.00* 4100 141 420460 940 101000

124581 08/31/17 Parts for Remote Control fan 170.00* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
33622 2666 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES 696.87

1158400 08/29/17 Turnouts 696.87 1000 141 420400 220 101000
33623 1845 GENERAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 457 .74

566897 08/29/17 Oxygen 457 .74 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33624 1845 GENERAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 14.57

569926 08/31/17 Oxygen 14.57 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33625 3721 HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC 102.54

516913 08/29/17 E1 Decal (bonds) 102.54* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
33626 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 289.80

49355 08/09/17 E2 oil change & service 289.80 1000 141 420400 232 101000
33627 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 225.50

49344 08/08/17 M2 oil change & service 225.50* 5510 142 420730 232 101000
33628 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 395.00

49429 08/18/17 M4 Repairs 395.00* 5510 142 420730 232 101000
33629 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 125.00

0260 08/17/17 M4 tow 125.00* 5510 142 420730 232 101000
33630 362 SCHWEIGERT, TOM 135.00

17-18 09/06/17 Flex account 135.00 7910 212970 101000
33631 958 HARRINGTON, KEVIN 46.80

17-18 09/06/17 Flex account 46.80 7910 212970 101000
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09/13/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 8
08:33:58 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 9/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33632 958 HARRINGTON, KEVIN 121.12

17-18 09/06/17 Flex account 121.12 7910 212970 101000
33633 1932 PAYOVICH, PAM 242.00

17-18 09/06/17 Flex account 242.00 7910 212970 101000
33634 999999 MISKA, DIANE 40.00

CR16-002 08/11/17 Restitution Joann Munro 20.00 1000 351030 101000

CR16-001 08/11/17 Restitution Darwin Munro 20.00 1000 351030 101000
33635 272 PARK COUNTY 2,664.06

01423 07/31/17 Rapidldentity 15 1,902.90 1000 131 420100 940 101000

01423 07/31/17 Rapidldentity 4 507.44 2300 132 420160 940 101000

01423 07/31/17 Rapidldentity 2 253.72 1000 107 411100 368 101000
33636 2904 FISHER SAND AND GRAVEL 357.00

41566 07/15/17 Flow fill concrete 357.00 2820 210 430240 476 101000
33637 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 249.40

49364 08/10/17 288 water truck 159.40 2500 151 430240 362 101000

49300 08/02/17 Champion grader 90.00 2500 151 430240 362 101000
33638 2863 KIMBALL MIDWEST 341.08

5821420 08/29/17 Supplies 131.28 2820 210 430240 474 101000

5821420 08/29/17 Supplies 209.80 2500 151 430240 231 101000
33639 8 KNIFE RIVER 3,730.52

497002 08/22/17 Plant mix 1,359.95 2820 210 430240 471 101000

497904 08/24/17 Plant mix 706.23 2820 210 430240 471 101000

496577 08/21/17 Plant mix and cold mix 1,664.34 2820 210 430240 471 101000
33640 3353 STORY DISTRIBUTING 931.19

77858 09/05/17 Diesel fuel 403g 911.99* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

77858 09/05/17 Additive 240z 19.20* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
33641 3440 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 3,118.80

0179852 09/04/17 414 E. Callender - Internet, 3,118.80 1000 122 411300 346 101000
33643 47 WILCOXSON*"S 44.60

800843 08/03/17 Ice Cream - Pool 44 .30* 1000 109 460445 220 101000

800955 08/10/17 Paid short 0.30* 1000 109 460445 220 101000
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33644 3130 TOWNSQUARE MEDIA-BOZEMAN 480.00

1381404A-2 07/30/17 Summerest ad 120.00 2212 153 460420 350 101000

138404B-1 07/30/17 Summerest ad 360.00 2212 153 460420 350 101000
33645 14 SHOPKO STORES, LLC 29.97

031770010 08/22/17 supplies 19.98* 1000 109 460445 220 101000

031770010 08/25/17 supplies 9.99* 1000 109 460445 220 101000
33646 999999 JZPHOTOART 90.00

17-18 08/21/17 Website Photos 90.00* 1000 109 460445 220 101000
33647 14 SHOPKO STORES, LLC 17.99

031770010 08/21/17 HP 902 black 17.99 1000 131 420100 220 101000
33648 3440 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 885.97

0179860 09/04/17 110 S. B St. Internet 885.97 1000 122 411300 346 101000
33649 3440 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 885.97

0179878090 09/04/17 Internet at PW 354.38 1000 122 411300 346 101000

0179878090 09/04/17 Internet at PW 132.89 2500 151 430220 346 101000

0179878090 09/04/17 Internet at PW 132.90* 5210 502 430510 346 101000

0179878090 09/04/17 Internet at PW 132.90 5310 503 430610 346 101000

0179878090 09/04/17 Internet at PW 132.90 5410 504 430820 346 101000
33650 2937 RIVARD, SETH 271.13

17-18 09/01/17 Tuition reimbursement 1/2 271.13 1000 141 420400 380 101000
33651 3501 ABSAROKA ABATEMENT, LLC 2,855.00

20170911 09/11/17 Vault asbestos removal 2,855.00 1000 160 520000 824 101000
33652 2904 FISHER SAND AND GRAVEL 743.41

41236 07/08/17 Pit run gravel 79.99 5210 502 430515 231 101000

45291 08/26/17 Road gravel and crushed rock 331.71 5210 502 430515 231 101000

45291 08/26/17 Road gravel and crushed rock 331.71 5310 503 430625 231 101000
33653 470 HAWKINS, INC 671.50

4138820 08/24/17 Chlorine 671.50 5210 502 430515 355 101000
33654 2432 XYLEM DEWATING SOLUTION, INC. 110.00

400730340 08/18/17 Flygt pump repair 110.00 5310 503 430625 361 101000
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33655 999999 STOUT CONSULTING 750.00
2017-25 09/08/17 Asbestos air and visual clear 750.00 1000 160 520000 824 101000

33656 2671 COMDATA 3,561.04
F71820043 07/01/17 Fuel Police Dept. 1,661.15 1000 131 420100 236 101000
F72131964 08/01/17 Fuel Police Dept. 1,899.89 1000 131 420100 236 101000

33657 3184 MASTERCARD 17,351.82
Tarr 08/10/17 Walmart supplies 65.08 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 08/13/17 Target supplies 38.21 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 08/13/17 Returns -31.01 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 08/13/17 Michaels supplies 39.46 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 08/15/17 Walmart supplies 29.15 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 08/16/17 Museum of the Rockies 210.00 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 08/17/17 Town & Country 45.98 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 08/31/17 Soccer.com 100.00 1000 109 460449 316 101000
Tarr 08/31/17 Trails 5K Run/Walk 23.00 1000 109 460449 336 101000
Schneider 08/11/17 Critical Tool 103.35 1000 155 460430 231 101000
Schneider 08/13/17 SS Toilet Paper Holders 390.00 1000 155 460430 361 101000
Schneider 08/15/17 Spring Hinge 169.23 1000 155 460430 361 101000
Schneider 08/14/17 Ebay - supplies 21.95 1000 155 460430 231 101000
Schneider 08/23/17 Northern Rockies Tree schoo 190.00 1000 155 430950 380 101000
Schneider 08/25/17 Stablcal ampule calibration 256.43 1000 155 460445 361 101000
Johansson 08/29/17 MT Gov Online 70.00 5210 502 430515 380 101000
Johansson 08/29/17 MT Gov Online 70.00 5210 502 430515 380 101000
Johansson 08/09/17 Paper towels 54.97 1000 155 430100 220 101000
Johansson 08/09/17 Paper towels 54.97 2500 151 430220 200 101000
Johansson 08/09/17 Paper towels 54.97 5210 502 430510 220 101000
Johansson 08/09/17 Paper towels 54.98 5310 503 430620 220 101000
Johansson 08/09/17 Paper towels 54.98 5410 504 430820 220 101000
Johansson 08/09/17 Paper towels 54.98 1000 106 411030 200 101000
Johansson 08/29/17 Hanging file clamps 99.41* 5210 502 430510 210 101000
Johansson 08/29/17 Hanging file clamps 99.41 5310 503 430610 210 101000
Johansson 08/30/17 Wireless Photo printer 60.77 5310 503 430625 231 101000
Johansson 08/29/17 Water Faucet lock 108.79 1000 155 460430 231 101000
Johansson 08/29/17 A-1 3" Pump W/hose 259.99 1000 155 460430 231 101000
Johansson 08/29/17 A-1 3" Pump W/hose 259.99 5210 502 430515 231 101000
Whitman 08/29/17 Samsung Galaxy Tab A case 18.37 1000 154 440640 210 101000
Whitman 08/11/17 UPS Store 46.13 1000 160 520000 824 101000
Emter 08/18/17 Spill Pallet Plus 1,470.38 5310 503 430640 231 101000
Schweigert 08/15/17 MSu Northern-Tuition 840.00 5210 502 430515 380 101000
Schweigert 08/10/17 Backflow Prevention exam 191.50 5210 502 430515 380 101000
Harrington 08/03/17 Rosa"s Pizza 102.50 1000 141 420400 370 101000
Harrington 08/28/17 EMS conference - 2 person 690.00 5510 142 420730 380 101000

Harrington 08/29/17 Hotel - conference 381.57 1000 141 420400 370 101000
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Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
Harrington 08/29/17 Hotel - conference 381.58 5510 142 420730 370 101000
Harrington 08/28/17 EMS course 125.00 5510 142 420730 370 101000
Glass 08/24/17 Staples Direct Credit -167.58 2300 132 420160 940 101000
Maclnnes 08/02/17 Ace Hdwr 28.12* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
Maclnnes 08/07/17 Ace Hdwr 28.93* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
Maclnnes 08/14/17 Ace Hdwr 5.20 1000 141 420400 220 101000
Maclnnes 08/16/17 Ace Hdwr 6.60 1000 141 420400 220 101000
Maclnnes 08/22/17 MedWrite - July 2017 4,067.02 5510 142 420730 350 101000
Maclnnes 08/28/17 MSFCA member registration 229.00 1000 141 420400 380 101000
Maclnnes 08/31/17 Assorted tools/equip 227.62* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
Singer 08/02/17 Manila HD folder 58.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000
Singer 08/07/17 Ink Cartridge 232.60 1000 123 411700 211 101000
Singer 08/09/17 HP laser Cartridges 946.84 2300 132 420160 220 101000
Singer 08/22/17 Copier paper 80 case pallet 1,310.06 1000 123 411700 211 101000
Singer 08/22/17 Copier paper 80 case pallet 126.65* 5210 502 430510 210 101000
Singer 08/22/17 Copier paper 80 case pallet 126.63 5310 503 430610 210 101000
Singer 08/22/17 Copier paper 80 case pallet 126.65 5410 504 430810 210 101000
Kardoes 08/26/17 Office Depot supplies 177.69 1000 123 411700 211 101000
Kardoes 08/26/17 Office Depot supplies 13.69 1000 123 411700 211 101000
Kardoes 08/30/17 Confirmation for MLCT 165.08 1000 103 410400 333 101000
Fetterhoff 08/01/17 AICPA -258.00 1000 104 410540 333 101000
Fetterhoff 08/06/17 Stamps.com 24.99 1000 123 411700 310 101000
Fetterhoff 08/07/17 Masterlock.com 15.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000
Fetterhoff 08/17/17 HP Laser Jet 209.99 5410 504 430870 214 101000
Fetterhoff 08/23/17 Office supplies 52.98 1000 123 411700 211 101000
Johnson 08/22/17 Thermal printer paper 110.88 1000 131 420100 220 101000
Johnson 08/28/17 Key box & tags 30.78 1000 131 420100 220 101000
Johnson 08/18/17 Holiday Inn - Sullivan 700.00 1000 131 420100 370 101000
Grady 08/31/17 Dues -King,Catharine, Grady 140.00 2220 201 460100 334 101000
Grady 08/09/17 Maps Jumping Off Point 91.60 2220 201 460100 227 101000
Grady 08/14/17 Stamps.com 15.99 2220 201 460100 310 101000
Grady 08/26/17 Amazon - books 122.87 2220 201 460100 227 101000
Lowy 08/18/17 Albertson”s 109.18 1000 109 460449 220 101000
Lowy 08/18/17 Albertson-s 5.99 1000 109 460449 220 101000
Lowy 08/25/17 Cellular Plus 44 .99 1000 109 460449 347 101000
Lowy 08/25/17 Amazon 69.18 1000 109 460449 347 101000
Lowy 08/28/17 Amazon 35.94 1000 109 460449 347 101000
Chambers 08/15/17 Rosa“"s Pizza 191.00 1000 141 420400 370 101000
Chambers 08/02/17 write off -1.99 1000 141 420400 370 101000
Chambers 08/09/17 Fire Tools 362.72* 4100 141 420460 940 101000

Chambers 08/31/17 Golden West Industries 312.86* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
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33658 3633 BILLING DOCUMENT SPECIALISTS 70.00

43282 08/31/17 Monthly online maintenance 23.33 5210 502 430570 213 101000

43282 08/31/17 Monthly online maintenance 23.33 5310 503 430670 213 101000

43282 08/31/17 Monthly online maintenance 23.34 5410 504 430870 213 101000
33659 63 HOUSE OF CLEAN 175.96

192208 08/08/17 37% Janitorial supplies 63.54 1000 121 411230 231 101000

192729 08/15/17 37% Janitorial supplies 21.07 1000 121 411230 231 101000

193715 08/29/17 37% Janitorial supplies 91.35 1000 121 411230 231 101000
33660 1994 TASK FORCE TIPS, INC. 68.00

12265363 07/14/17 Nozzle repair kit 68.00 1000 141 420400 230 101000
33661 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 425.64

82617916 09/08/17 Patient supplies 425.64 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33662 55 LIVINGSTON HEALTH CARE-MEMORIAL 63.66

18053 09/11/17 Patient supplies 63.66 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33663 55 LIVINGSTON HEALTH CARE-MEMORIAL 41.85

3585671 09/11/17 Patient supplies 41.85 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33664 2595 TOWN & COUNTRY FOODS - 111.76

8236002 09/08/17 Station supplies 55.88 1000 141 420400 220 101000

8236002 09/08/17 Station supplies 55.88* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
33665 16 PARISI WESTERN PLUMBING & 54.20

42506 07/14/17 Supplies 23.90 5210 502 430515 231 101000

42457 08/25/17 Geyser St repair supplies 30.30 2500 151 430240 231 101000
33666 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 19.99

98550 09/05/17 Padlock 19.99 1000 131 420100 220 101000
33667 2671 COMDATA 1,719.98

20275844 09/01/17 Fuel Police dept 1,719.98 1000 131 420100 236 101000
33668 3403 GRABAR VOICE AND DATA, INC 454 .87

11361 08/24/17 Mic mounted 454 .87 1000 131 420100 220 101000
33669 3371 BALCO UNIFORM COMPANY, INC. 13.30

52917 07/17/17 Molded ear insert - Williams 13.30* 1000 131 420100 153 101000
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Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33670 3376 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 50.00

380349 09/01/17 Investigative research 50.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
33671 117 PARK COUNTY SHERIFF 3,125.00

2017-09 09/30/17 MRDTF contribuiton 1st Qtr 3,125.00* 1000 131 420100 824 101000
33672 3407 LIVINGSTON DAYCARE, LLC 900.00

102017 10/01/17 Parking lot lease - Oct 900.00 1000 121 411230 532 101000
33673 3519 OPPORTUNITY BANK OF MONTANA 1,775.00

2017-10 09/12/17 Business Office Rent -Oct 1,775.00 1000 121 411230 530 101000
33674 3275 MSU EXTENSION SERVICE 4,079.50

53950 07/19/17 Monthly Contribution Ecomomic 4,079.50 1000 103 410400 824 101000
33675 2727 MMIA - LIABILITY PROGRAM 1,500.00

817012 09/08/17 Liabitity Bonko, Christi 1,500.00* 5210 502 510331 511 101000
33677 1901 HARRIS, JOSEPH E. 494 .60

2017-10 09/01/17 Travel Expense- Missoula 494 .60 1000 131 420100 370 101000
33678 3060 MVCIA 195.00

2017-10 09/07/17 Registration - J. Harris 195.00 1000 131 420100 380 101000
33679 3237 WHISTLER TOWING, LLC 75.00

15167 09/06/17 Tow - 94 GMC Donoma 75.00 1000 131 420100 350 101000
33680 250 INSTY-PRINTS 69.96

22430 09/06/17 Full Color - Gunderson/O"Neill 69.96 1000 131 420100 320 101000
33681 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 509.06

53037 08/31/17 Tires, mount & balance 449.06 1000 131 420100 231 101000

53037 08/31/17 Tires, mount & balance 60.00 1000 131 420100 360 101000
33682 2437 O"REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC 14.97

105369 09/10/17 Wipes 14.97 1000 131 420100 220 101000
33683 2569 HARD, WAYNE 138.00

17-18 09/20/17 Flex Account 138.00 7910 212970 101000
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33684 3293 BLACKFOOT COMMUNICATIONS 151.48
166824 09/01/17 Internet 50.49 2500 151 430220 346 101000
166824 09/01/17 Internet 50.49 5410 504 430820 346 101000
166824 09/01/17 Internet 50.50 5310 503 430610 346 101000
33685 3248 AGENDA PAL 150.00
5293 09/01/17 Subscription service Oct. 150.00* 1000 101 410130 333 101000
33686 2958 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST USA, INC 1,080.01
11386275 08/21/17 Postage 360.00 5210 502 430570 213 101000
11386275 08/21/17 Postage 360.00 5310 503 430670 213 101000
11386275 08/21/17 Postage 360.01 5410 504 430870 213 101000
33687 603 MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITIES & TOWNS 310.00
17-18 09/13/17 MLCT Reg - Fetterhoff 150.00 1000 104 410550 333 101000
17-18 09/13/17 MLCT Reg - Hogg 160.00 1000 107 411100 333 101000

# of Claims 125 Total: 285,036.37



Backup material for agenda item:

A. Scheduled Public Comment - Jacqueline Isaly and Maggie Tarr, Representatives from Live Well 49
Initiative
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LiveWell49

Mission:
LiveWell49 will enhance and improve the culture of health and wellness in Park County through
creative community solutions and effective outreach.

Description:

The LW49 coalition of partners from Park County, Montana is focused initially on the target area
of early childhood/youth well-being. The partners also believe, however, that the target area of
senior-citizen health and wellness concerns will also be served by activities realized by LW49
coalition events and affiliate partner programs and projects.

The daily realities of vulnerable and underserved people demonstrate that, in addition to facing
multiple deficits, this population demographic faces greater challenges in their personal and
family health and wellness. Health status and related health behaviors are determined by
influences at multiple levels: personal, organizational/institutional, environmental and policy.
Realizing the vision of healthy people in healthy communities is possible only if the entire
community - in its full cultural, social and economic diversity - is a dedicated partner in
changing the conditions for health, wellness and nutrition.

With this in mind, the goal of LW49 is to create county-wide expectations to advance wellness,
health and nutrition activities and opportunities available to community members through an
effective and thoughtful collaboration of key stakeholders. Our anticipated outcomes include:
e Creation of the LW49 community coalition.
e The norming, structuring and execution of the LW49 mission.
e Information exchange with coalition and affiliate members to create awareness
and transfer within the community.
e Determination of LW49 collaboration requirements and promotion of affiliate
organization partnerships.
e Development and messaging the LW49 website, logo and brand.
e Development of a LWA49 calendar of opportunities, specifically focused on health,
wellness and nutrition (accessible through existing local portals including the Park
County website, where key data will be monitored and measured).
e Hosting community meal events while simultaneously educating and modeling
healthy lifestyle and nutrition choices.

Each of the strategic outcomes support the LW49 mission to enhance and improve the culture of
health and wellness in Park County through creative community solutions and effective outreach.
Additionally, the function of this coalition and the pro-action creates efficiencies among inter-
agency partners while at the same time strengthening a local/county-wide movement on issues
related to nutrition, activity and lifestyle of county/city community members. This collaborative
effort positions Park County as highly informed on the topic of health and wellness and will
assist all of Park County in retaining and attracting future talent to our community.
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Partnerships:
Currently LW49 coalition is comprised of but not limited to;
